• Monitoring and controlling the flow of persons into and out of the country. 

Structure of the Ministry of Homeland Security 

The Ministry of Homeland Security is considered one of the largest and most complex 
organizations in the public sector, comprising twenty thousand and twenty-four 

(20,024) staff members. This number includes eight hundred and eighty-five (885) 
permanent civilian employees and one thousand and seventy (1070) contract 

civilian positions throughout the various Divisions. The Ministry comprises an 
Executive Team and seven (7) key Divisions/ Agencies, namely: 

(1) General Administration Division;  

(2) Trinidad and Tobago Police Service; 

(3) Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service;

[...]

• Temple Court II, 52-60 Abercromby Street, Port of Spain 
• 18-20 London Street, Port of Spain 

• 63 A Mucurapo Road, St. James  
• Police Academy, Samaan Drive, St James 

• VMCOTT Compound 

Structure of the General Administration Division 

The GAD has a staff establishment of one hundred and forty-two (142) permanent 

positions, one hundred and fifteen (115) of which have bodies and three hundred 
and forty-five (345) contract positions, one hundred and forty-nine (149) of which 

are filled. The Division is comprised of several Support and Specially Mandated 
Units/ Agencies. 

Support Units 

The GAD is comprised of fourteen (14) Support Units/Sections, which are tasked 
with providing or ensuring the provision of the necessary resources and support

[...]

leadership and consistent, high-quality service. 

Vision Statement 

To make every place in Trinidad and Tobago safe. 

Organizational Structure 

The TTPS, established under the Police Service Act, Chapter 15:01, has a staff 

establishment of seven thousand, eight hundred and eighty-four (7,884) Regular 
Officers. The TTPS is also supported by a cadre of two thousand, two hundred and 

forty-one (2,241) active full-time and four hundred and thirty-seven (437) active 
part-time Special Reserve Police Officers, governed by the Special Reserve Police 

Act, Chapter 15:03, as well as five hundred and fifty (550) permanent civil servants 
employed via the Public Service Commission and five hundred and sixty-two (562) 

contract civilian employees. The TTPS comprises an Administrative Headquarters, 
ten (10) Police Divisions, and thirty-seven (37) Specialist Sections, outlined as 

follows: 

Administrative Headquarters  

The staff of the Administrative Headquarters of the TTPS consist of an Executive

[...]

➢ Adopts safe working conditions to ensure the health and safety of both its 
staff and the general public; and 

➢ Seeks to minimize the negative impact of its activities on the environment. 

Organizational Structure 

The Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service is comprised of an establishment of two 
thousand, seven hundred and seven (2,707) regular fire officers, inclusive of three 

hundred and seventy-five (375) females. There are also eight hundred and twenty-
eight (828) auxiliary fire officers and one hundred and twenty-three (123) 

permanent civilian officers. In addition, the TTFS has a Fire Service Band which was 

established with fifty-two (52) positions. 

The Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service consists of First Division and Second Division 
Officers. Based on its rank system, the organization has a pyramidal structure as is

[...]

inmates in order to assist in their re-socialization and better prepare them 

for re-entry into mainstream society. 
vii) To attract, train, develop and retain suitable staff to facilitate the objectives 

at (i) to (vi). 

Organizational Structure        
The TTPrS consists of a staff establishment totalling four thousand, two hundred and 

nineteen (4,219) uniformed officers; and sixty-four (64) permanent and thirty (30) 
contract civilian positions. The organization is led by a Commissioner of Prisons, who 

is responsible for the planning and implementation of policies within the nation’s 
prison system, and is guided in his management portfolio by Government Policy

[...]

diplomats, airline and shipping agents as well as persons from business, 

religious, sport, cultural and entertainment organizations, that may seek 
immigration services or assistance. 

Organizational Structure 
The Immigration Division, comprises a staff establishment of four hundred and five 

(405) Immigration Officers; five hundred and sixty-eight (568) permanent civil 
servants and one hundred and sixty-three (163) contract positions. The Division is 

headed by the Chief Immigration Officer, who is supported by two (2) Deputy Chief 
Immigration Officers, six (6) Assistant Chief Immigration Officers, one (1) Director, 

Human Resource Services, one (1) Electronic Data Processing Manager and their